FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 5/24/2021 4:46 PM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

No. 995966

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF EDMONDS, a municipality; DAVID EARLING, Mayor of the City of Edmonds, in his official capacity; EDMONDS POLICE DEPARTMENT, a department of the City of Edmonds; and AL COMPAAN, Chief of Police, in his official capacity,

Petitioners,

vs.

BRETT BASS, an individual; SWAN SEABERG, an individual; THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a Washington nonprofit corporation; and NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., a New York nonprofit association,

Respondents.

CITY OF SEATTLE, CITY OF WALLA WALLA, CITY OF OLYMPIA, AND CITY OF KIRKLAND'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

DANIEL J. DUNNE ddunne@orrick.com ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 701 Fifth Avenue Suite 5600 Seattle, WA 98104-7097 Telephone: +1 206 839 4300 Facsimile: +1 206 839 4301

Attorneys for the City of Seattle, City of Walla Walla, City of Olympia, and City of Kirkland

I. INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	Ĺ		
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE			
II. INTRODUCTION 1			
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	,		
IV. ARGUMENT			
A. "Home Rule" Encourages Innovation and Ensures That Laws Are Tailored to Local Needs			
 B. The Court of Appeals' Decision Undermines a Long-Standing Presumption on Which Cities Regularly Rely: Exercises of Municipal Police Power Are Valid Unless Unambiguously 			
Preempted5	,		
V. CONCLUSION)		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cherry v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle, 116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991)7, 8, 9
City of Edmonds v. Bass, Wn. App. 2d, 481 P.3d 596 (2021)7, 8
<i>Detamore v. Hindley</i> , 83 Wash. 322, 145 P. 462 (1915)
Heinsma v. City of Vancouver, 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001)
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club,</i> 1 Wn. App. 2d 393, 405 P.3d 1026 (2017)6, 8
Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim, 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006)7, 8, 9
Second Amendment Found. v. City of Renton, 35 Wn. App. 583, 668 P.2d 596 (1983)
Watson v. City of Seattle, 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017)
Statutes
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3118(A)
Edmonds Mun. Code § 5.26.020
Idaho Code § 18-3302J(2)
Ind. Code § 35-47-11.1-2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 65.870
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 268.418(1)(b)

RCW 9.41
RCW 9.41.2905, 7, 8
Seattle Mun. Code § 7.08.0307
Seattle Mun. Code § 12A.02.0507
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.06.0307
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.08.0407
Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-401(C)
Other Authorities
Hugh Spitzer, "Home Rule" vs. "Dillon's Rule" for Washington Cities, 38 Seattle Univ. L. Rev. 809 (2015)2
Lauren E. Phillips, <i>Impending Innovation: State</i> <i>Preemption of Progressive Local Regulations</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 2225 (2017)
Nat'l League of Cities, <i>City Rights in an Era of</i> <i>Preemption: A State-by-State Analysis</i> 1, 3 (2018), https://tinyurl.com/hcbbhmft
Paul Diller, <i>Intrastate Preemption</i> , 87 B. U. L. Rev. 1113, 1128 (2007)
Wash. State Joint Transportation Comm., <i>Regulation of</i> <i>Transportation Network Companies: Policy Guide</i> 8-34 (Jan. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/ndn6k4uw9
Washington Const. art. XI, § 11
